

Appeal No. 07-16892

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SIERRA FOREST LEGACY, *et al.*

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

vs.

MARK REY, *et al.*,

Defendants – Appellees,

TUOLUMNE COUNTY ALLIANCE FOR RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENT, *et al.*,

Defendants-Intervenors - Appellees

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California, Sacramento
Hon. Morrison C. England, Jr.
Case No. D.C. No. CV-05-00205-MCE

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR
CALIFORNIA CATTLEMEN’S ASSOCIATION**

WILLIAM J. THOMAS, Bar No. 67798
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1650
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 325-4000
Telecopier: (916) 325-4010

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee
California Cattlemen’s Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BACKGROUND 1

ISSUES 2

 I. The Decision In *Sierra Nevada Forest Protection Campaign v. Rey* 573 F. Supp. 2d 1316 (E.D. Cal. 2008) Renders All Issues On Appeal Moot..... 2

 II. The *Winter v. NRDC, Inc.*, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) Decision

 III. The USFS Does Not Suffer From Impaired Impartiality.....

CONCLUSION.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

California ex rel. Lockyer v. Unites States Dep’t of Agriculture
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72817, (E.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2008) 1

Center for Biological Diversity, et al. v. Mark Rey, et al.
526 F.3d 1228..... 7

Lands Council v. McNair
2008 WL 264001 (9th Cir. 2008) 7

Pacific Rivers Council v. United States Forest Service
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85403 3

People of the State of California v. United States Dept. of Agricul.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105923 3

People of the State of California v. USFS, et al.,
Case No. 05-CV-0211 3

Sierra Nevada Forest Protection Campaign v. Rey
573 F. Supp. 2d 1316 (E.D. Cal. 2008) 2, 3, 9

Ward v. Vill. Of Monroeville
409 U.S. 57 (1972) 9

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.
129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)..... passim

On behalf of the challenged cattle grazers, the California Cattlemen's Association ("CCA"), Intervenors in defense, hereby file a limited brief pursuant to the Court's Order of January 6, 2008.
